THE ANTI BACTERIAL EFFECT OF ASIAN
MELASTOME AGAINST COAGULASE-NEGATIVE
STAPHYLOCOCCI

NOREZZATI ARYNA BINTI RAZALI

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report Entitled “The Anti-Bacterial Effect of Asian
Melastome against Coagulase-Negative Staphylococci” was submitted By
Norezzati Aryna Binti Razali, in partial fulfilment of the requirements For the
Degree of Bachelor Of Science (Hons.)Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,

and was approved by

Rashidah binti Iberahim

Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologt MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date :

Nurul Asyikin binti Abdul Rahman
Co- Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Nor’aishah binti Abu Shah
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Melastoma malabathricum (Senduduk)
2.1.1 Plant Taxonomy and Habitat.
2.1.2 Traditional medicine
2.1.3 Bioactive compounds of Melastoma
malabathricum
2.2 Coagulase-negative staphylococci
2.2.1 Coagulase-negative staphylococci (CNS)
2.2.2 Coagulase-negative staphylococci (CNS)
Identification

2.2.3  Staphylococcus epidermidis infections

2.3 Antibacterial activity of Melastoma malabathricum

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1. Raw materials
3.1.2. Chemicals
3.1.3. Culture media
3.1.4. Apparatus

PAGE
iii

iv

vi

vii

viii

ix

[, T SO S

O O O

11
11

12

13
16

18
18
18
18
19



3.2  Methods
3.2.1. Plant collection
3.2.2. Bacteria Species Identification
3.2.3. Plant Extraction
3.2.4. Phytochemical Analysis
3.2.4.1 Tannins
3.2.4.2 Saponin
3.2.4.3 Glycosides
3.2.4.4 Flavonoids
3.2.4.5 Alkaloids
3.2.5. Antibacterial Activity
3.2.5.1. Disc Diffusion Method
3.2.5.2. Determination of MIC and MBC
3.3 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Identification of Bacteria Species
4.2  Phytochemical Analysis
4.3 Disc Diffusion Method

CHAPTER S : CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19
19
20
20
21
21
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
24

25
27
29

37

38
44
48



ABSTRACT

The Anti-Bacterial Effect of Asian Melastome against Coagulase-Negative

Staphylococci

Melastoma malabathricum is a scientific name of Asian Melastome, a herbal plant
that have been commonly used in folk medicines. This study was carried out with
the aim to determine the antimicrobial activity of different concentration of
Senduduk ethanol and hexane extract against coagulase-negative staphylococci
species, Staphylococcus epidermidis. The antimicrobial effects of both extract were
tested against Staphylococcus epidermidis using the disc diffusion method with four
different concentration. Result obtained from this study, show no zone of inhibition

on both ethanol and hexane extract, suggested that it does not have antimicrobial
effects against Staphylococcus epidermidis.

vi



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement 
	1.3 Significance of the Study 
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW 
	2.1 Melastoma malabathricum (Senduduk). 
	2.1.1 Plant Taxonomy and Habitat. 
	2.1.2 Traditional medicine. 
	2.1.3 Bioactive compound of M malabathricum.

	2.2. Coagulase-negative staphylococci 
	2.2.1 Coagulase-negative staphylococci (CNS) 
	2.2.2. Coagulase-negative staphylococci (CNS) Identification 
	2.2.3. Staphylococcus epidermidis infections. 

	2.3 Antibacterial activity of Senduduk


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY 
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods 
	Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
	4.1 Identification of Bacteria Species. 
	4.2 Phytochemical Analysis 
	4.3 Disc Diffusion Method 

	CHAPTER 5 
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES 
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE 



