THE ANTI BACTERIAL EFFECT OF ASIAN MELASTOME AGAINST COAGULASE-NEGATIVE STAPHYLOCOCCI

NOREZZATI ARYNA BINTI RAZALI

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report Entitled "The Anti-Bacterial Effect of Asian Melastome against Coagulase-Negative Staphylococci" was submitted By Norezzati Aryna Binti Razali, in partial fulfilment of the requirements For the Degree of Bachelor Of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Rashidah binti Iberahim Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Nurul Asyikin binti Abdul Rahman Co- Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:		
Daic.		

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix x
СНА	PTER 1 : INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of the Study	4
1.4	Objectives of the Study	5
СНА	PTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Melastoma malabathricum (Senduduk)	6
	2.1.1 Plant Taxonomy and Habitat.	6
	2.1.2 Traditional medicine	9
	2.1.3 Bioactive compounds of <i>Melastoma</i> malabathricum	10
2.2	Coagulase-negative staphylococci	11
	2.2.1 Coagulase-negative staphylococci (CNS)	11
	2.2.2 Coagulase-negative staphylococci (CNS) Identification	12
	2.2.3 Staphylococcus epidermidis infections	13
2.3	Antibacterial activity of Melastoma malabathricum	16
СНА	PTER 3 : METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	18
	3.1.1. Raw materials	18
	3.1.2. Chemicals	18
	3.1.3. Culture media	18
	3.1.4. Apparatus	19

	Methods	19
	3.2.1. Plant collection	19
	3.2.2. Bacteria Species Identification	20
	3.2.3. Plant Extraction	20
	3.2.4. Phytochemical Analysis	21
	3.2.4.1 Tannins	21
	3.2.4.2 Saponin	21
	3.2.4.3 Glycosides	21
	3.2.4.4 Flavonoids	22
	3.2.4.5 Alkaloids	22
	3.2.5. Antibacterial Activity	23
	3.2.5.1. Disc Diffusion Method	23
	3.2.5.2. Determination of MIC and MBC	24
3.3	Statistical Analysis	24
СНА	PTFR 4 · RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION Identification of Bacteria Species	25
4.1	Identification of Bacteria Species	25 27
	Identification of Bacteria Species Phytochemical Analysis	25 27 29
4.1 4.2 4.3	Identification of Bacteria Species Phytochemical Analysis	27 29
4.1 4.2 4.3	Identification of Bacteria Species Phytochemical Analysis Disc Diffusion Method	27 29
4.1 4.2 4.3 CHA	Identification of Bacteria Species Phytochemical Analysis Disc Diffusion Method PTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND	27
4.1 4.2 4.3 CHA	Identification of Bacteria Species Phytochemical Analysis Disc Diffusion Method PTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	27 29 37

ABSTRACT

The Anti-Bacterial Effect of Asian Melastome against Coagulase-Negative Staphylococci

Melastoma malabathricum is a scientific name of Asian Melastome, a herbal plant that have been commonly used in folk medicines. This study was carried out with the aim to determine the antimicrobial activity of different concentration of Senduduk ethanol and hexane extract against coagulase-negative staphylococci species, Staphylococcus epidermidis. The antimicrobial effects of both extract were tested against Staphylococcus epidermidis using the disc diffusion method with four different concentration. Result obtained from this study, show no zone of inhibition on both ethanol and hexane extract, suggested that it does not have antimicrobial effects against Staphylococcus epidermidis.